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Date: 27/08/2020

To,

Shri B.V.N Prasad, Director (HR) & Owner

M/s. Cement Corporation of India,

Village- Koliajan, PO- Bokajan Cement Factory,

Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam -782490

E-mail: bokajancementmines@gmail.com , bokajancement@gmail.com

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017, in respect of your Dillai Parbat Limestone
Mine (38ASMO06001) over an area of 171.00 Ha. in Dillai Parbat Village, Taluka Bokajan,
Karbi Anglong district of Assam State.

Sir,
On perusal of office record, the following provision of MCDR, 2017 has been found violated
In your above mine.

Rule Number Nature of violations observed

45(6) : Any person or company ené-aged in tr ading- Or storage or | vy, have not submitted tz';l date the
end use or export of minerals , shall submit online to the Indian monthly return and annual return

Bureau of Mines and concerned State Government , where the for financial year 2018-19 and
said person or company is sourcing the minerals, the returns in 2019-20 to the Regional Controller
electronic form, along with the print copy of the same if this not of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines,
digitally signed, in the following manner, namely
(a) A monthly return which shall be submitted before the
10" day of every month in respect of the preceding
month in Form- L of the schedule ;
(b) An annual return which shall be submitted before the
first day of July of each year for the preceding financial
year in Form - M of the schedule

Guwahati.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. If the above rules are not complied; The Regional Controller of Mines may advise to State
Government to take following action under rule 45(7) (a):

(i) Order suspension of all mining operations in the mine and to revoke the order of suspension
only after ensuring proper compliance;

(ii) Take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;

(iii) Recommend termination of the mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation
of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining;




Q\L~

04. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 days from the date of 1ssue
of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offences.
05. Please note that no further notice will be given in this regard.

Yours faithfully
\(\ 4 A
r)

(Vikas Kumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

(1) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata.
(11) The Director, Directorate of Mineral Resources, Govt. of Assam, PO- Kahilipara, Guwahati-

19, Assam. @) 1
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(Vikas Kumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines




